Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Tour 3
TOURIST INFORMATION CENTER GRANTS
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Tour 3.01 Authority. This chapter is promulgated under Tour 3.06 Application procedures. Any eligible apph
the authorityof 5.41.16 (3) (c) Stats., relating to grants to munici cant may submit an application to request that the department
palitiesand oganizationgfor regional tourist information centersreimbursethe applicant for up to 50% of eligible costs incurred to
createdn 2009 Wsconsin Act 28 operatea regional tourist information centeAn application for
History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. funding under this chapter shall be in such form as the department
may require and shall include all of the following:

Tour 3.02 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is t0 (1) The oganization name, address, telephone number and

establishthe procedures and guidelines for the distribution of,ntactperson for the applicant and feleral employer identifi
departmenfunding for tourist information center grants pursuantyiion number

t0ss.41.16 (3) (cland41.16 Stats. . . ,
History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. (2) The dates and hours of operation, the previous’year

annualvisitor count, a list of publications distributed from outside

Tour 3.03 Scope. This chapter establishes the use of fundg§€ocal communitya brief description of how the applicant pro
and defines application procedures, contracts aegorting videsinformation on and promot&tisconsin businesses includ

requirementsfor the administration of the grant program foing cultural or recreational attractions in the region sudlesta

regionaltourist information centers. rant, lodging, campground and retail establishmeans| a brief
History: CR 09-1L1: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. descriptionof why the centés location attracts tourists seeking
travelinformation.
Tour 3.04 Definitions. In this chapter: (3) A description of the operating cost, copy of the invoice
(1) “Department’means the W8consin department of tour paidand cancelled check. A payroll register is required for tourist
ism. information center stdfcost. Aneligible invoice and check or
(2) “Eligible applicant” means any of the following and an)payroll register must be from the current or prior calendar. year
combinationof any of the following: (4) Any other information the department may require to

(a) A nonprofit oganization, as defined in506.13 (4) (a) 1r makteg Se}_er:nmatlton llmderbthlitclhadpger q?djsmllg tslt?ts. i
Stats. whose purposes include tourism to or within the state okéﬁ?e‘fcraﬁ?s"cf}ig%gn”;%eSZ;afti?enff OTOj‘r'i';‘;’ ,_3(’)‘_"’{3'(')')‘(98690? Mlgggﬁv'%
particularregion in the state. 53708-869@r by calling telephone number 608.261.6272.

(b) An organization, including an elected governing haﬂy History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653eff. 6-1-10.
afederally recognized American Indian tribe or band ingtase.

(c) A city, village, town, or county

(3) “Eligible costs” means any of the following and any eo
binationof any of the following costs:

Tour 3.07 Department determination. The tourist
information center committee shall review all applications and
Mmake funding recommendations to the departmerBefore
awardinga grant under thishapterthe department shall deter

(a) To staf the regional tourist information center mine all of the following:

(b) To acquire promotional materials. (1) Thatthe applicant provides information on gmmotes

(c) To acquire standard display equipment. Wisconsinbusinesses including cultural or recreational attrac
(4) “Region” means 2 or more counties in this state. tionsin the region such as restaurant, lodging, campground and

(5) “Regionaltourist information center” means a kiega  etail establishments. - _ _ _
tion for travelers to stop where department publications, statewide(2) Thatthe tourist information center is located in a place at
tourismassociation publications, atmp destination publications Which a tourist would be reasonatdgsumed to stop while travel
aredistributed, visitor counts are tracked, and trained touristinfdRg to or from a recreational or cultural destination.
mationstaf are available during hours of operation that meet the (3) Thatthe tourist information center will generate increased
travelers'needs. visitors into or within the state and make a posita@nomic

(6) “Tourist informationcenter committee” means the grougmpactin the region.
selectedby the department to review tourist information center History: CR 09-1L1: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.

applications. )
History: CR 09-1L1: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. Tour 3.08 Contracts. Each successful applicant shall

enterinto a contract with the department which shall be signed by
Tour 3.05 Use of funds. Grant funds received by afigi- thesecretary of the department and the chiefcutive dicer of

ble applicant may only be used for costs tof stef regional tourist the applicant or the applicastauthorized representative.
informationcentey standard display equipment gm@motional ~ History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10.
materialssuch as signage or equipment to promote the region. An ) )
eligible applicant may be reimbursed for up to $15,000 pga-or  Tour 3.09 Record keeping. Each successful applicant
nizationper year Applications will be reviewed twiceyearJuly — shallmaintain those records necessary for the departmetes
andJanuary The application deadline is July 1 and January 1minethat grant funds were expended in accordavittethe terms

History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653ff. 6-1-10. underthis chapter The records shall be maintained for a mini
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mum of 3 years following the award of grant funds unttés
chapter.
History: CR 09-111: cr. Register May 2010 No. 653¢ff. 6-1-10.
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